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II. Information received from Governments 
 
A. Index of information submitted by Governmentsa 
 

Background information  

State 
Report 

received 
on 

Data on 
exports 

Data on 
imports Military 

holdings 

Procurement 
through 
national 

production 

International 
transfers of 
small arms 
and light 
weapons 

1. ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA 28.09.09 nil nil    
2. AZERBAIJAN 01.10.09 nil yes    
3. BULGARIAb 07.10.09 yes yes   yes 
4. DENMARK 19.10.09 nil yes yes nil yes 
5. MALTA 24.09.09 nil nil   nil 
6. SOUTH AFRICA 20.10.09 yes yes    

 

 
 

 a With the submissions of Antigua and Barbuda, Azerbaijan, Denmark, Malta and South Africa, the 
number of replies received from Governments stands at 78. 

 b Bulgaria provided a corrected version of its report with respect to international transfers of 
conventional arms as well as international transfers of small arms and light weapons. 



 A/64/135/Add.2
 

3 09-58865 
 

B. Replies received from Governments on conventional arms transfers 
 
 

Azerbaijan 
 
 

Reporting country:  Azerbaijan  
  
Original language:   English Calendar year:   2008 
Background information provided:   No Date of submission:    1 October 2009 

 
 

IMPORTS 
 

A B C D E  Remarks  

Category  
(I-VII) 

Exporter 
State(s) 

Number 
of items 

State/Country 
of origin (If 

not exporter) 

Inter- 
mediate 
location 

 Description of item Comments on 
the transfer  

II. Armoured 
combat 
vehicles 

Russia 20   
 

  

III. Large-
calibre 
artillery 
systems 

 
Ukraine 
 
Belarus 

 
18 

 
3 

 
 
 
Russian 
Federation 

 

  
2C1 
 
2C7 

 
122 mm 
howitzer 
203 mm self-
propelled gun 

VII. Missiles a) 
and missile 
launchers      

                      b) 

 
 
 
Ukraine 

 
 
 

18 
10 

    
 
 
9M36-1 “Strela-3” 
9P58M “Strela-3” 

 
 
 
Missile 
Missile 
launcher 
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Bulgaria 
 
Reporting country:  Bulgaria  
  
Original language:   English Calendar year:   2008 
Background information provided:   Yes Date of submission:    7 October 2009 
 
EXPORTS 
 

A B C D E Remarks  
Category  

(I-VII) 
Final 

importer 
State(s) 

Number 
of items 

State of 
origin 
(if not 

exporter) 

Intermediate 
location 
(if any) 

Description of item 
Comments on the 

transfer 

II.Armoured 
combat 
vehicles 

Mali 
Mali 
Russia 

15 
14 
61 

  BRDM 
BTR 
MTLB 

 
 
Without 
armaments 

III. Large-
calibre 
artillery 
systems 

Chad 
Belgium 
Serbia 
Canada 
 
Eritrea 
USA 

2 
1 
1 
2 
2 

50 
6 

  122mm howitzer 2C1 
115 mm gun 2A20 
82mm mortar 
82mm mortar 
120mm mortar 
82mm mortar 
82mm mortar 

 

IV. Combat 
aircraft 

USA 9   MiG-23 For collectors’ 
purposes 

V. Attack 
helicopters 

Lithuania 6   Mi-17 Without 
armaments 

 
 
 
IMPORTS 
 

A B C D E Remarks  
Category  

(I-VII) 
Exporter 
State(s) 

Number of 
items 

State of 
origin 
(if not 

exporter) 

Intermedi
ate 

location 
(if any) 

Description of item 
Comments on the 

transfer 

II. Armoured 
combat 
vehicle 

Israel 
USA 

2
50

  Sand Cat 
M1151A 

 

V. Attack 
helicopters 

France 2   Cougar  
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Denmark 
 
Reporting country:  Denmark  
  
Original language:  English Calendar year:   2008 
Background information provided:   Yes Date of submission:   19 October 2009 
 
 
IMPORTS 
 

A B C D E  Remarks  
Category  

(I-VII) 
Exporter 
State(s) 

Number of 
items 

State of 
origin 
(if not 

exporter) 

Interme-
diate 

location 
(if any) 

Description of item Comments on the 
transfer 

II. Armoured 
combat 
vehicles 

Sweden 21   AIFV CV9035 Vehicles are 
assembled in 
Denmark 
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South Africa 
 
Reporting country:  South Africa  
  
Original language:   English Calendar year:   2008 
Background information provided:   No Date of submission:    20 October 2009 
 
EXPORTS 
 

A B C D E Remarks  
Category  

(I-VII) 
Final 

importer 
State(s) 

Number 
of items 

State of 
origin 
(if not 

exporter) 

Intermediate 
location 
(if any) 

Description of item 
Comments on the 

transfer 

II.Armoured 
combat 
vehicles 

Canada 
 
International 
Organizations 
 
International 
Organizations 
 
Malawi 
 
 
 
Nigeria 
 
Saudi Arabia 
Senegal 
 
Slovakia  
Spain 
Tanzania 
 
Thailand 
United Arab 
Emirates 
United States 
of America  

77 
 

10 
 
 

2 
 
 

13 
 
 

 
            6 
 

5 
15 

 
1 

70 
3 

 
85 

6 
 

504 

  Protected Cab, 8x8 
truck - Actros 
APC – Casspir 
 
 
APC – RG31 
 
 
1 x APC – Samil 20 
Rhino (Refurbished) 
12 x APC – Casspir 
(Refurbished) 
APC – 4 x 4 Springbuck 
 
APC – Al Mansour 
1 x APC – Casspir 
14 x APC – Ratel 20mm 
APC – RG32M (Scout) 
APC – RG31 
APC – Mine Protected 4 
x 4 Springbuck 
APC – Reva (III) 4 x 4 
APC – RG31 
 
4 x APC – RG32 Scout 
 
432 x APC – RG31 
68 x APC – Casspir 
(Refurbished) 

Mercedes Benz 
Molshelm 
Osprea Logistics 
Spout Farm (AU - 
Burundi) 
United Nations 
CAO Unami 
(KUWAIT) 
Malawi Army 
 
Malawi Army 
 
Nigerian Police, 
Inspector General 
MoD Saudi Arabia
MoD Senegal 
MoD Senegal 
MoD Slovakia 
MoD Spain 
North Mara Gold 
Mine 
Royal Thai Army 
UAE Armed 
Forces 
EOD Technology 
Inc. 
US Army 
African Mission 
in Sudan 
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IMPORTS 
 

A B C D E  Remarks  

Category  
(I-VII) 

Exporter 
State(s) 

Number 
of items 

State of 
origin  
(If not 

exporter) 

Inter- 
mediate 
location 

 Description of Item  Comments on 
the transfer  

IV. Combat 
aircraft 

Sweden 
 
United 
Kingdom 

5 
 
            8 

   Fighter Aircraft – 
Gripen JAS 39 
Hawk Fighter Trainer 
Aircraft 

South African 
Air Force 
South African 
Air Force 

VI. Warships Germany 1 Germany   Submarine, HDW 
Class 209 – Type 
1400 MOD 

South African 
Navy 

 



A/64/135/Add.2  
 

09-58865 8 
 

III.   Information received from Governments on military holdings and 
procurement through national production 

 
 

Denmark 
 

Military holdings and procurement through national production 
 

Category (I-VII) Number of 
items Description of item Procurement through 

national production 
I. Battle tanks 111 

65 
Leopard 1 
Leopard 2 

Nil 

II. Armoured 
combat vehicles 

108 
96 
63 
87 
23 

M113 
M113G3 
M113G3L 
Piranha III 
CV 9035 

Nil 

III. Large-calibre 
artillery systems 

39 
6 

12 

155 mm M109 
105 mm M101 
227 mm MLRS 

Nil 

IV. Combat 
aircraft 

62 F-16 Nil 

V. Attack 
helicopters 

12 Fennec Nil 

VI. Warships 11 
2 
 

3 
 

4 
 
 

2 
 

1. Surface warships: 
a) ABSALON- Class 
Command and Support Ship 
b) NIELS JUEL- Class 
Corvette 
c) THETIS- Class Offshore 
Patrol Frigate 
d) KNUD RASMUSSEN – 
Class Offshore Patrol Ship 
2. Submarines 

Nil 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nil 

VII. Missiles     
and missile 
launchers           

N/A 
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Remarks: 
 
 I.  :176 Battle tanks. 
                One BT has been destroyed and one put on Static Display in 2008. An additional 66 
                battle tanks are decommissioned and held in storage awaiting disposal. 
 
II.  :377 Armoured combat vehicles. 

21 AIFV were imported in 2008. The holdings also include 19 ACV with TOW anti-tank  
guided missile launchers awaiting disposal. 

 
III. :57 Large-calibre artillery systems. 
  12 pieces of 227 mm MLRS are not operational. 
 
IV.  :62 Combat aircraft. 
  48 F-16 are operational; remaining aircrafts are stored surplus. 
 
V.  :12 Attack helicopters. 
  Used in an unarmoured support role only. 
 
VI. :11 Warships. 
  2 Offshore Patrol Ships were commissioned during 2008. 
 
VII. : - Missile/missile launchers 
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IV.   Information received from Governments on international transfers of small 
arms and light weapons 

 
Bulgaria 
  

Information on international transfers of small arms 
 

EXPORTS 
 
 

A B C D E REMARKS  
 Final importer 

State(s) 
Number of 

items 
State of 
origin  
(if not 

exporter) 

Intermediate 
location (if 

any) 

Description 
of item 

Comments on 
the transfer 

 

SMALL ARMS 
      

1. Revolvers and 
self-loading pistols 

Georgia 
USA 
Guatemala 
Iraq 
Netherlands 
Czech Republic 
Finland 
Mali 

60
1,004

900
3,007

20
91

 
9

10

  Pistols 
Pistols 
Pistols 
Pistols 
Pistols 
Pistols 
 
Pistols 
Pistols 

 

2. Rifles and 
carbines 

USA 
Finland 
France 
Honduras 
South Africa 
Switzerland 
Germany 

5,589
122

1
20

1005
110

2

  Carbines 
Carbines 
Carbines 
Carbines 
Carbines 
Carbines 
Carbines 

 

3. Sub-machine 
guns 

Finland 
Netherlands 

50
377

  7,62 x 25mm 
7,62 x 25mm 

For collectors’ 
purposes 

4. Assault rifles Iraq 
The former 
Yugoslav 
Republic of 
Macedonia 
Georgia 
Nigeria 
India 
Afghanistan 
Netherlands 
Finland 
Israel 
USA 
Mali 

1,335

6
20

1200
9,002

18
200
205
12

6,998
10
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5. Light machine 
guns 

Poland 
Iraq 
Nigeria 
Indonesia 
France 
Netherlands 
Finland 
Mali 

200
320
30
30

4
90
40

4

    

 

LIGHT WEAPONS      

1. Heavy machine 
guns 

Georgia 
Nigeria 
Montenegro 
Sri Lanka 
Poland 

100
12

4
24
20

  12,7mm 
12,7mm 
12,7mm 
23mm 
23mm 

 

2. Hand-held 
under-barrel and 
mounted grenade 
launchers 

USA 
Afghanistan 
Pakistan 
Israel 
France 
Uruguay 
Belarus  
Georgia 
Slovakia 
Nigeria 
India 
Canada 

55
5,350

1
2

15
2

50
7,652

1
75

811
106

     

5. Portable anti-
tank missile 
launchers and 
rocket systems 

Georgia 24      

6. Mortars of 
calibres less than 
75mm 

Iraq 136    60mm  
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IMPORTS 
 

A B C D E REMARKS  
 Exporter State(s) Number of 

items 
State of origin 

(if not 
exporter) 

Intermediate 
location (if any) 

Description 
of item 

Comments 
on the 

transfer 
 

SMALL ARMS 
      

1. Revolvers and 
self-loading pistols 

USA 
 
Austria 
Germany 
 
Italy 
 
Russia 
Serbia 
France 
Czech Republic 

174
144

1,224
5

1,003
1

33
150
240

4
594

  Pistols 
Revolvers 
Pistols 
Revolvers 
Pistols 
Revolver 
Pistols 
Pistols 
Pistols 
Pistols 
Pistols 

 

2. Rifles and 
carbines 

Austria 
Belgium 
Germany 
 
 
Italy 
 
Russia 
 
USA 
Serbia 
Finland 
France  
Czech Republic 
 
Switzerland 
 

309
298
467
30
18
14

251
374
22

911
42

214
2

653
13
8
1

  Hunting carbines 
Hunting carbines 
Hunting carbines 
Sniper 
Hunting rifles 
Hunting rifles 
Hunting carbines 
Hunting carbines 
Hunting rifles 
Hunting carbines 
Hunting carbines 
Hunting carbines 
Hunting carbines 
Hunting carbines 
Hunting rifles 
Hunting carbines 
Sniper 

 

3. Sub-machine 
guns 

Israel 
Germany 

1
160

  MP5  

4.  Assault rifles Belgium 
Italy 
Germany 
Israel 

10
10
3
2

    

5. Light machine 
guns 

Belgium 
Germany 

2
1

  5,56mm  

 

LIGHT WEAPONS      

2. Hand-held 
under-barrel and 
mounted grenade 
launchers 

Germany 
Israel 
South Africa 
Croatia 
France 

3
1
2
1
9
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Denmark 
  

Information on international transfers of small arms 
 
 

EXPORTS 
 
 

A B C D E REMARKS  
 Final importer 

State(s) 
Number of 

items 
State of 
origin  
(if not 

exporter) 

Intermediate 
location (if 

any) 

Description 
of item 

Comments on 
the transfer 

 

SMALL ARMS 
      

1. Revolvers and 
self-loading pistols 

Greece 
Greenland 
Norway 
Spain 
Switzerland 
Turkey  
USA 

605 24 items in 
transit were 
sent from 
Norway. 

- 

 

Revolvers: 4 Colt, 
1 Francotte, 1 
Swedish Francotte, 
1 Remington 
Conversion, 10 
Smith & Wesson, 
2 Taurus Brasil, 1 
Victor Collette, 1 
Danish army 
revolver 
M1880/85, 1 
Danish navy 
artillery M1891. 
 
Pistols: 1 Astra, 2 
Beretta, 1 
Bergmann, 4 Colt, 
1 Colt 
Government, 1 
DWM P08, 6 FN, 
23 Glock 17, 1 
Glock 19C, 1 
Heckler & Koch 
USP, 14 
Husqvarna, 2 
Llama, 501 Luger 
P08, 1 Mauser 
HSc, 2 Mauser 
C96, 5 SIG, 14 
Star, 1 Tokarev, 2 
Walther P38, 1 
Walther PP 

63 items are 
exported 
temporarily, 
and 24 are 
only in transit 
in Denmark. 
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2. Rifles and 
carbines 

Australia 
Canada 
Germany 
Greenland 
Namibia  
New Zealand 
Norway  
South Africa 
Spain 
Switzerland 
USA 

4,933 30 items in 
transit were 
sent from 
Norway. 

-  1 Albini-
Braendlin, 1001 
Anschütz, 1 Blaser 
R93, 3 Brno, 3 
Browning, 30 C8, 
1 Carl Gustaf, 1 
C.G. Bonehill, 1 
C.G. Haenel, 1 
Colt, 1 Danish 
artillery carbine, 5 
Danish M1889, 1 
Danish 
Remington, 1 
Danish Snider, 1 
F.W. Heym, 15 
Hagelberg, 1 
Heym Express, 3 
Husqvarna, 1 J.P. 
Sauer, 1 
Kongsberg, 1 
Kjøbenhavns 
Tøihuus, 200 
Krag, 1 M1853/66, 
2026 Mauser, 1 
Mosin-Nagant, 1 
Otterup, 5 Parker-
Hale, 1 PTRS-41, 
7 Remington, 4 
Remington Carl 
Gustaf, 1 
Rheinmetall, 2 
Ruger, 1 Sako, 1 
Sauer, 1 Schuler 
Snider, 1245 
Schultz & Larsen, 
1 Steyr, 1 Steyr 
Mannlicher, 1 
Steyr Mauser, 331 
Swedish Mauser, 2 
Tikka, 20 US 
Carbine, 2 Voere, 
1 Winchester, 1 
Winchester US 
Carbine, 1 
Withworth, 1 Zidi 
DRGM 
 

51 items are 
exported 
temporarily 
and 30 are 
only in transit 
in Denmark. 



 A/64/135/Add.2
 

15 09-58865 
 

3. Sub-machine 
guns 

Norway 12   1 Thompson, 2 
Stengun, 2 
Rheinmetall, 2 
Husqvarna, 1 
DISA, 1 Beretta, 1 
Mauser, 1 US-
Ordnance M3, 1 
PPSH 

All items are 
exported 
temporarily. 

5. Light machine 
guns 

Norway 
Spain 

27   1 GN Motor, 2 
Rheinmetall, 1 
Enfield Brengun, 1 
Madsen LMG50, 8 
Minimi, 14 
machine guns 
(Cal. 12.7) 

5 items are 
exported 
temporarily, 
and 22 are 
only in transit 
in Denmark. 

6. Others Canada 
Germany 
Namibia 
Sweden 
Turkey  
USA 

45   6 Remington 
pumpguns 
 
Shotguns:  
10 O/U shotguns, 
2 S/S shotguns, 3 
Dutch shotguns, 1 
hammerless, 1 AK, 
1 Arendt pinfire, 1 
AYA, 1 Belmont 
S/S, 2 Beretta, 1 
C.F. Ahlgren,  1 
Carl Gustafstadt, 1 
E. Blancke 
Namburg, 1 
Friedrich Theodor 
Sch. combo gun, 2 
Hanson, 1 H & N 
Larsen, 4 
Husqvarna, 1 
Jachimek & 
Sosnowski, 1 
Matthias in 
Mensburg, 1 
Mossberg 
Maverick, 1 
Remington, 1 
Sauer & Sohn, 1 
William Powell 
Birmingham 
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IMPORTS 
 

A B C D E REMARKS  
 Exporter State(s) Number of 

items 
State of 

origin (if not 
exporter) 

Intermediate 
location (if any) 

Description 
of item 

Comments 
on the 

transfer 
 

SMALL ARMS 
      

1. Revolvers and 
self-loading 
pistols 

Germany 
Norway 

224 Germany  200 9 mm 
pistols, 23 Glock 
17 pistols, 1 
Heckler & Koch 
USP pistol 

24 items are 
only in 
transit in 
Denmark. 

2. Rifles and 
carbines 

Norway 
Switzerland 

31   30 C8, 1 SIG 
SG-543 

30 of the 
items are 
only in 
transit in 
Denmark 
and 1 is 
deactivated 
after 
import. 

3. Sub-machine 
guns 

Switzerland 5   5 Hispano-Suiza 
Suomi M31 

All items 
are 
deactivated 
after 
import. 

5. Light machine 
guns 

Norway 
Sweden 

24   

 

8 Minimi, 14 
machine guns 
(cal. 12.7), 2 
FFV 

22 of the 
items are 
only in 
transit in 
Demark 
and 2 are 
deactivated 
after 
import. 

 
 


